
Supplemental Agreement No.  1 
For 

Professional Engineering/Architectural Services 
 

Final Design Services for Youth Soccer Park 
(PR-1085) 

 
City of Overland Park, Kansas 

 
 
 This Supplemental Agreement made this _____ day of     , 2007, by and between the 

City of Overland Park, Kansas, hereinafter called the "CITY", and DLR Group, Inc. (a Kansas Corporation), 

hereinafter called the "CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT". 

 
 WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT have previously entered into 

an Agreement, dated January 19, 2007, to perform Preliminary Design services for a youth soccer park. 

 
 WHEREAS, Section II of said Agreement provides that the fee to be paid to CONSULTING 

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT may be adjusted by a Supplemental Agreement; and 

 
 WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement between the parties heretofore is to provide Final Design, 

Bidding, and Construction Services in accordance with Exhibit A of the original Agreement and Exhibit A of this 

Supplemental Agreement; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the CITY is desirous of entering into a Supplemental Agreement to pay the CONSULTING 

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT for additional services rendered to the CITY; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the CITY is authorized and empowered to contract with the CONSULTING 

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT for the necessary additional engineering services for the project, and necessary funds 

for the payment of said services are available. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

PART A - BASIC CONSULTING ENGINEERING/ARCHITECT SERVICES 

The CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT will complete design services in accordance with Exhibit A 

of this Supplemental Agreement for Final Design, Bidding, and Construction Services. 
PART B - SCHEDULE 

 The CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT will complete the services as follows: 

 All work shown in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement shall be completed on or before November 1, 2009. 
 
PART C - PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR SERVICES RENDERED 

 

Page 1 of  5 



The services listed in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 1 will be provided at an amount not 

to exceed One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($1,725,000) 

This Supplemental Agreement raises the maximum fee to One Million Seven Hundred Seventy Four 

Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($1,774,300) for the project.  This is the total of the original fee of Forty Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($49,300) plus One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 

($1,725,000) for Supplemental Agreement No. 1. 

Payment to Consulting Engineer/Architect shall not exceed the following percentages in each phase of 

the Project without prior written consent of City: 

  
  Phase of Work      Fee Percentage 

· Design Development     25% 
 

· Construction Documents    38% 
 

· Bidding and Negotiation      5% 
 

· Construction Phase     27% 
 

· Project Closeout     4.5% 
 

· 10 month Warrantee review    0.5%
 
TOTAL      100% 
 

Fee percentages identified will be billed relative to the percentage complete of each construction 

document bid package.  

Additional Services: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall provide, with City's concurrence, services in 

addition to those listed in Part D when such services are requested or authorized in writing by City. Prior to 

commencing any additional services, Consulting Engineer/Architect must submit a proposal outlining the 

additional services to be provided, estimation of total hours, completion date,  and a maximum fee based upon 

the hourly rate schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B. Such services may include, but are not limited to, making 

computations and determinations of special assessments, making special trips requested by City other than those 

required by Part D, preparing changes in plans ordered by City or made necessary by causes beyond the control 

of Consulting Engineer/Architect, providing services necessitated in the event the Engineering/Architectural 

Services shall be suspended or abandoned, if such suspension or abandonment is not the result of a breach of 

this Agreement by the Consulting Engineer/Architect, and providing any other special services not otherwise 

covered by this Agreement which may be requested by City. Payment to Consulting Engineer/Architect, as 

compensation for these services, shall be in accordance with the hourly rate schedule attached as Exhibit B. 

Reimbursable expenses incurred in conjunction with additional services shall be paid separately and those 

reimbursable expenses shall be paid at actual cost.  Records of reimbursable expenses and expenses pertaining to 

additional services shall be made available to City, if so requested. 

Page 2 of  5 



PART D – RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT 
 

A. FINAL DESIGN PHASE 

1. Services: The services to be provided during this phase are set out in Exhibit A attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference. 

2. Final Design Documents: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall furnish City six (6) copies, unless 

otherwise noted in Exhibit A, of the above final design plans and shall also prepare the 

necessary plans and applications for permits for submission to and approval of local, county, 

state and federal authorities having proper jurisdiction as may be required for initiation, 

prosecution and construction of the Project. 

3. Contract Documents: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall prepare for City, contract agreement 

forms, final design plans, general conditions and supplementary conditions, bid forms, 

invitations to bid and instructions to bidders and assist in the preparation of other related 

documents, unless such documents are provided by City. 

4. Final Cost Estimate: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall furnish City an estimate of probable 

Construction Cost based on final design. This estimate is commonly known as the 

"Engineer/Architect's Estimate" and will be used as the basis for construction contract award. 

5. Budget: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall advise City if, in its opinion, the amount budgeted 

for the Project is not sufficient to cover all Project costs, including but not limited to, 

construction, right-of-way and easement acquisition, inspection and testing.   

B. BIDDING PHASE 

1. Services: The services to be provided during this phase are set out in Exhibit A attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference. 

2. Bids Exceeding Cost Estimate: If all bids exceed Consulting Engineer/Architect's Final Cost 

Estimate, Consulting Engineer/Architect, at the request of City and for no additional cost, will 

prepare a report for City identifying why all the bids exceed the estimate. The City has four (4) 

options if all bids exceed Consulting Engineer/Architect's estimate. The City may: (1) give 

written approval of an increase in the project cost up to a maximum of 7% of the authorized 

total; (2) authorize rebidding of the project; (3) terminate the project and this Agreement; or (4) 

cooperate in revising the Project scope or specifications, or both, as necessary to reduce the 

construction cost. In the case of (4), Consulting Engineer/Architect, without additional charge to 

City, shall consult with City and shall revise and modify the drawings and specifications as 

necessary to achieve compliance with the Consulting Engineer/Architect's estimate. 

C. CONSTRUCTION PHASE 

Page 3 of  5 



1. In-house Administration and Inspection: It is understood that City will provide in-house 

administration and inspection of the construction Agreement; however, Consulting 

Engineer/Architect shall consult with and advise City, when requested. 

2. Services: The services provided during this phase are set out in Exhibit A attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. 

3. Additional Drawings: If during construction, situations arise which require additional drawings 

or details, Consulting Engineer/Architect agrees to provide such additional drawings or details 

at no cost to City when the additional drawings or details are required to correct Consulting 

Engineer/Architect's errors or omissions or clarify Consulting Engineer/Architect's intent in the 

original design and preparation of construction drawings.  If such situations occur through no 

fault of Consulting Engineer/Architect, or are beyond his/her control, both parties agree to 

negotiate an equitable payment to Consulting Engineer/Architect for his/her services rendered, 

which shall be accomplished through a Change Order. 

4. Staking: Unless otherwise provided, staking shall be included in the bid specifications to be 

performed by the construction contractor. 

5. Notice of Defects: If, based on Consulting Engineer/Architect's involvement during the 

construction phase, Consulting Engineer/Architect observes or otherwise becomes aware of any 

defect in the work, he shall give prompt written notice to City of such defects and their 

approximate location on the Project.  However, Consulting Engineer/Architect shall not have 

control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for construction means, methods, 

techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions, inspections and programs in 

connection with the work, since these are solely the Contractor's responsibility under the 

contract for construction. Consulting Engineer/Architect shall not be responsible for the 

Contractor's schedules or failure to carry out the work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents. Consulting Engineer/Architect shall not have control over or charge of acts or 

omissions of the Contractor, Contractor's subcontractors, or their agents or employees. 

6. Shop Drawings: Consulting Engineer/Architect shall review and take appropriate action on 

Contractor's shop drawings and samples, and the results of tests and inspections and other data 

which each contractor is required to submit for the purposes of checking for compliance with 

the design concept and conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. Such 

review shall not extend to means, methods, sequences, techniques or procedures of construction, 

or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto, unless an obvious deficiency exists 

wherein Consulting Engineer/Architect will advise City of such defect or deficiency so the same 

can be prevented. 

7. As Constructed Plans: The Consulting Engineer/Architect shall prepare final plan drawings 

which reflect change orders, minor design changes and which include changes made in the field 

Page 4 of  5 



and which are marked on the construction plan set.  Because some of the data contained on the 

"As Constructed Plans" may be based on unverified information provided by others, the 

Consulting Engineer/Architect does not warrant the accuracy of information provided by others. 

D. GENERAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Responsibilities under the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction: In addition to 

the responsibilities herein set forth, Consulting Engineer/Architect agrees to be responsible for 

those matters identified in the General Conditions as being responsibilities of the Consulting 

Engineer/Architect. Consulting Engineer/Architect specifically acknowledges receipt of a copy 

of the General Conditions and acceptance of the responsibilities as set forth therein. 

E. WORK PRODUCT FORMAT 

1. "Record" Drawings: Following construction, City will provide copies of changes and alterations 

made in the field during construction to Consulting Engineer/Architect to provide "record" 

drawings. Consulting Engineer/Architect has the right to rely on the information provided by 

the City in preparing such documents, and shall have no independent duty to verify its accuracy. 

 IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the January 19, 2007 Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect, except as specifically modified by this Supplemental Agreement, including all policies 

of insurance which shall cover the work authorized by this Supplemental Agreement. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement to be executed 

as of the day and year first above written.   

 
DLR GROUP, INC. (A KANSAS CORPORATION)  THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 
    
 
         
J. C. “Andy” Anderson, Jr.    Carl Gerlach 
Principal in the Firm     Mayor 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    ATTEST: 
 
 
              
Jane Neff-Brain      Marian Cook 
Senior Assistant City Attorney    City Clerk 
     

Page 5 of  5 
























































	Professional Engineering/Architectural Services
	Final Design Services for Youth Soccer Park
	(PR-1085)
	City of Overland Park, Kansas
	 WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement between the parties heretofore is to provide Final Design, Bidding, and Construction Services in accordance with Exhibit A of the original Agreement and Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement; and
	The CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT will complete design services in accordance with Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement for Final Design, Bidding, and Construction Services.
	PART C - PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR SERVICES RENDERED
	PART D – RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT

